infraction shall be a civil matter for which punishment by imprisonment shall not be available, 

and for which a penalty assessment shall be issued. Every person who is convicted of a t raffic 

infraction, or against whom a judgment is entered for a traffic infraction, is subject to a fine not 

exceeding two-thousand, six-hundred fifty dollars ($2,650.00) for such traffic infraction. 

B. It is unlawful for any person to violate any of the following provisions of the Model 

Traffic Code as adopted in this Chapter 10.04, which violations are hereby deemed criminal 

offenses. Every person convicted of a violation of the following provisions shall be punished by 

a fine not to exceed two thousand, six-hundred fifty dollars ($2,650.00), or by imprisonment not 

to exceed three hundred sixty-four (364) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment for such 

traffic offense. 

1. Section 239(2), Use of a mobile electronic device, if the individual's actions 

are the proximate cause of bodily injury or death to another. 

2.  Section 1101(12)(b), Speed limits, twenty-five or more miles per hour over the